## I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHOR REPORT FILED	NOTES
268-36 (COR)	V. Anthony Ada	Relative to recognizing Elmer Servidad Sardoma for his 36 years of service to the people of Guam with the Guam Police Department and congratulating him on the occasion of his retirement.	2/15/22 4:05 p.m.	2/20/22						

## *I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* 2022 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 268-36 (COR)

Introduced by:

V. Anthony Ada

Relative to recognizing Elmer Servidad Sardoma for his 36 years of service to the people of Guam with the Guam Police Department and congratulating him on the occasion of his retirement.

1	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I
2	MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
3	WHEREAS, Elmer Servidad Sardoma was born on February 29, 1956 to the
4	late Burt and Juanita Sardoma; and
5	WHEREAS, Elmer Servidad Sardoma is married to Elena B. Sardoma and
6	their children are James, Michael, and Jennifer; and
7	WHEREAS, Elmer Servidad Sardoma is a 1975 graduate of George
8	Washington High School in Mangilao, Guam, attended Kemper Military School
9	Junior College in Boonville Missouri where he graduated with an Associate of Arts

1	degree, studied Criminal Justice and psychology at the University of Guam, and
2	graduated with Guam's 24th Police Officer Training Cycle; and
3	WHEREAS, Elmer Servidad Sardoma joined the Guam Police Department in
4	1982 as an undercover officer with the Narcotics and Vice Section and during his
5	assignment with the section it set the record for the most one-day arrests for illegal
6	gambling; and
7	WHEREAS, while assigned to the Narcotics and Vice Section, Elmer Servidad
8	Sardoma gathered information and submitted an intelligence report which led to the
9	arrest of the perpetrators of several homicides; and
10	WHEREAS, in 1985, Elmer Servidad Sardoma was temporarily assigned to the
11	Office of the Attorney General's White Collar Task Force to investigate the
12	circumstances surrounding alleged criminal activity involving government officials and
13	private vendors. This resulted in convictions and the recovery of over Two Million
14	Dollars from those convicted; and
15	WHEREAS, in 1987, Elmer Servidad Sardoma ended his assignment with the
16	Office of the Attorney General and assumed duties with the Patrol Section, then on to
17	the Department's Intelligence Section during which time he was able to solve a

homicide case which led him to locate and recover the victim's remains and identify the
 perpetrator; and

WHEREAS, Elmer Servidad Sardoma was assigned to the Narcotics Section and
the Detective Section where he worked on major cases involving homicide, major theft,
and drug dealing where aided in convictions and asset forfeiture; and

6 WHEREAS, during the course of his career as a police officer, Elmer Servidad 7 Sardoma held such leadership positions as Officer in Charge of Internal Affairs, Officer 8 in Charge of Tactical Operations Command, Officer in Charge of the Property Section, 9 Officer in Charge of the Special Operations Division, which included SWAT, the Police 10 Reserve Program, the Harbor Section, Processing Section, and Executive Security; and WHEREAS, Elmer Servidad Sardoma continued his education and training 11 while with the Guam Police Department having graduated from the U.S. ARMY 12 Criminal Investigation Division apprenticeship program at Fort McClellan, Alabama 13 14 and the Federal Bureau of Investigation's Advanced Arson Investigation Course; and 15 WHEREAS, in September of 2019, Elmer Servidad Sardoma, having achieved the rank of Sergeant and serving for 36 years as one of Guam's Finest, retired from the 16 Government of Guam. Now therefore, be it 17

3

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'trentai Sais Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam, recognizes Elmer Servidad Sardoma for his 36 years of service to the people of Guam with the Guam Police Department and congratulating him on the occasion of his retirement; and be it further **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to the adoption hereof, and that copies of the

9 Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, *I Maga'hågan Guåhan*.

8

## DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE \_\_\_\_ DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2022.

same be thereafter transmitted to Elmer Servidad Sardoma; and to the Honorable

THERESE M. TERLAJE

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES

Speaker

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

## AMANDA L. SHELTON

Legislative Secretary